
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

27 September 2019

EXECUTIVE

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Connett, Jeffries, MacGregor, 
Taylor and Wrigley

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed. 

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with 
the permission of the Leader 

5. Public Questions 
Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or a Portfolio Holder. A 

Public Document Pack

1



maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner.

The deadline for questions is no later than 12 noon two working days before the 
date of the meeting – Thursday 3 October 2019. 

6. Budget monitoring – Revenue & Capital and Treasury 
Management Lending List 

(Pages 11 - 30)

7. Teignbridge Local Plan Review and Wolborough Masterplan 
Timetables 

(Pages 31 - 36)

8. Local Plan Working Group (Pages 37 - 40)

9. Existing and future planning policies to meet the challenges 
of climate change 

(Pages 41 - 46)

10. Teignplanning Neighbourhood Planning Consultancy 
Service 

(Pages 47 - 56)

11. The Sustainable Procurement Policy and Procedure (Pages 57 - 76)

12. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 77 - 84)
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months.

13. For Information - Financial Wavier 
Proposal / Reason

Shops 6 – 10 and Shop 5 Market Walk, Newton Abbot
Direct appointment for works to Shops 6 – 10 and Shop 5, following 
marketing since September 2018.

Value:  £37,500

Reason:  Increased Cost / Loss of Income, Urgent Action Required.
Commissioning of audit days from the Devon Audit Partnership 
(DAP)
Continuation of services provided by DAP for the 2019 – 2020 
supplementary audit days.

Value:  £17,000

Reason:  Increased Cost / Loss of Income
Supply of strategic and specialist advice to the South West 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme (SWRCMP)
To extend engagement of Exe Act Services for a further year to ensure 
support the funding bid for the next phase of the programme.  Coastal 
monitoring spend is externally funded by the Environment Agency.

Value:  £48,000

Reason:  Increased Cost / Loss of Income, Limited Markets

2



Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

14. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 15 
and 16 on the grounds that they involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

15. Housing Development at East Street and Drake Road Newton 
Abbot 

(Pages 85 - 
112)

16. For Information - Urgent Decision (Pages 113 - 
114)

Urgent Key Decision: Fuel Poverty.

Consulted 
Managing Director
Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing
The Leader
Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE

5 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present:

Councillors Connett, Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), G Hook (Leader), J Hook, 
MacGregor, Taylor and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance, Daws, Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling, 
Mullone, Parker-Khan, J Petherick, L Petherick and Purser

Apologies:
Councillor Jeffries

Officers in Attendance:
Tracey Hooper, Revenue, Benefits & Fraud Manager
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Simon Thornley, Business Manager - Spatial Planning
Amanda Pujol, Head of Service Delivery and Improvement

58.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on the 30th July 2019 were confirmed and approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

59.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

60.  ARMED FORCES COVENANT ACTION PLAN 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and IT presented the report for an Armed 
Forces Covenant Action Plan. The action plan provided an overarching view of 
how the Council would work in the future to help and support to the Districts 
current and ex- Armed Forces personnel who live in district’s area. He advised 
that the work on the plan would be on-going and that the Council would be 
looking into the position in respect of business rate purposes of the British 
Legion, Royal Air Force Association (RAFA) and Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen and 
Families Association (SSAFA) premises to investigate if they could be classified 
as charities in line with other community buildings.  This was a live document 
which would be reviewed in six months’ time. 

5

Agenda Item 2



The Portfolio Holder for Communities and IT proposed the recommendation, this 
was seconded by Portfolio Holder for Waste Management & Environmental 
Health.

RESOLVED that the Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan be approved and the 
plan be reviewed in six months to monitor progress and to add any further 
actions that may be required.

61.  GARDEN COMMUNITIES 

Prior notification - Member questions and responses attached to minutes. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report to confirm support for 
Garden Community status and for associated capacity fund
[...]
ommunity 
with solar panels, triple glazing, tree planting and good public transport links and 
that the newspaper article referred to was several years out of date. He advised 
of a letter of support for the funding from the Newton Abbot Community Interest 
Company.

6



It was noted that the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and 
Housing was on the Newton Abbot Community Interest Company Board.

During discussion Executive Members commented that a low carbon policy 
would be brought to Executive in October; the administration was genuine and 
serious in the need to address climate change; the new version of the housing 
numbers were a direct government requirement; need to ensure that 
Teignbridge members had control over development within Teignbridge within 
the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan; and the need to build communities. 

The Business Manager - Spatial Planning advised that the Greater Exeter 
Strategic Plan (GESP) would need to be agreed by all four of the Councils who 
had an equal say in its development. 

  
The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & Culture.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) Newton Abbot’s status as a Garden Community be confirmed;

(2) Teignbridge District Council support for the Exeter and East Devon 
Garden Communities status be confirmed; and 

(3) Receipt of associated ‘capacity funding’ from Government be agreed.

62.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Prior notification - Member questions and responses attached to minutes. 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report that outlined 
the main reasons for recommending a move to a new simplified Council Tax 
Reduction scheme for the year 2020-21 which would be reviewed and revised as 
appropriate at the end of the year. The Council had a long record of providing 
Council Tax Support for those in need and this report sought to address the 
changes with t
[...]
ed at 11.20 am.

Chairman

9



This page is intentionally left blank



DATE: 8 October 2019

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer 

SUBJECT: BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL,  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 
      
Resolve

(a) To approve the revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1. 

(b) To approve the updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2. 

(c) To note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3
  

1. PURPOSE

 To identify the principal areas where there are likely to be departures from the 
approved 2019/20 budget and summarise the likely overall variation based on 
the information available to the end of August 2019. Also to inform Members of 
progress that has been made with achieving savings and efficiencies. All shown 
at Appendix 1.         

 To update Members on progress with the capital programme and funding and 
bring the latest details for members’ approval as shown in Appendix 2. 

 To update Members on the lending list for treasury management purposes as 
shown in Appendix 3.

2. SUMMARY

2.1 Opening general reserves for the year are £2.0 million plus earmarked reserves 
of nearly £4.6 million for specific grants, contributions and carry forwards. The 
2018/19 external audit has now been completed for Council of 24 September and 
no changes were required to the Teignbridge figures.  There is a net surplus of 
£19,430 forecast for 2019/20 arising from variations to the original budget and 
extra reserves retained from 2018/19. 

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Gordon Hook                                                                PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Alan Connett 

11

Agenda Item 6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL   

2.2 A summary of revenue budget variations by service identified to the end of 
August for the current year is shown below with favourable variations indicated 
by a minus sign as per the details shown in Appendix 1.

                        Service  
[...]
       £               £               £               £
Close Brothers Ltd   1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000
Santander UK plc   1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000
Nationwide Building Society   1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000
NatWest Bank   1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000
Lloyds Bank plc and
Bank of Scotland plc   1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000

Coventry Building Society   2 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Royal Bank of Scotland   2 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

Clydesdale Bank   3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Nottingham Building Society   3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Skipton Building Society   3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Yorkshire Building Society   3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Leeds Building Society   3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Principality   3 1,000,000 1,000,000

29



Appendix 3                                             

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL TREASURY MANAGEMENT: 
AUTHORISED LENDING LIST FROM 8 OCTOBER 2019

taking their own approach about which side of the bank is best suited for local authorities.  
Officers continue to monitor all ratings to ensure they meet the council’s lending criteria.

30



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Gordon Hook                                           PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Gary Taylor

DATE: 8 October 2019

REPORT OF: Business Manager Strategic Place

SUBJECT: Teignbridge Local Plan Review and Wolborough 
Masterplan Timetables 

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 

Resolve

That

1. The Local Plan Update is prepared in two parts in order to progress key 
policies ahead of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan being in place;

2. The revised timetables for the Teignbridge Local Plan Update Part I and 
Wolborough Masterplan are agreed;

3. Additional budget is made available to fund the costs of statutory plan 
examination of £30k in 2021/22 and £50K in 2023/24;

1. PURPOSE

1.1. To consider the structure and timetable of the Teignbridge Local Plan Update, 
based on 
[...]
                          PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Gary Taylor

DATE: 8 October 2019

REPORT OF: Business Manager Strategic Place

SUBJECT: Local Plan Working Group

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 

Resolve

That a Local Plan Working Group is set up as proposed in the report.

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To establish a Local Plan Working Group consisting of 9 members to informally 
consider and discuss the Teignbridge Local Plan Update.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council has agreed to carry out an update to the Teignbridge Local Plan 
which will take account of new information on housing and other development 
needs of the area, as well as changes in national policy since the current Local 
Plan was adopted. It is currently expected that the work will be completed by 
the end of 2022. This work will be undertaken alongside the joint working on the 
Greater Exeter Strategic Plan. 

2.2 The Council has some clear ambitions which it is seeking to deliver through the 
update to the Local Plan, including raising the standard of design, reducing 
carbon emissions, improving housing affordability and increasing jobs and 
productivity in the district. 

2.3 Councillors will be aware that local plans go through a formal legal process 
which includes consultation at various stages, and requires consideration by a 
formally appointed planning inspector.  The plan can only be adopted when the 
inspector finds that it is “sound” including any amendments required by them. 
To ensure soundness, council planning officers provide advice upon which 
councillors make decisions about the content of local plans based on 

37

Agenda Item 8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

experience, professional knowledge and an understanding of relevant national 
policy.  

2.4 However, it can sometimes appear that a fully formed plan is presented by 
officers without any earlier interaction or involvement by members.  In order to 
deepen cross-party Councillor involvement in plan preparatio
[...]
siness Manager, Strategic Place

Cllr Gary Taylor
Portfolio Holder for Planning

39



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHOR:

Wards affected All outside Dartmoor NP
Contact for any more information Michelle Luscombe 
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Teignbridge Local Plan
Key Decision Y 
In Forward Plan Y 
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: N
Appendices attached: N

40



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Gordon Hook                                           PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Gary Taylor

DATE: 8 October 2019

REPORT OF: Business Manager Strategic Place

SUBJECT: Existing and future planning policies to meet the 
challenges of climate change

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 

Resolve

That

• the existing policies of the Local Plan which require a reduction in carbon 
emissions are noted;

• the carbon emissions reduction target in S7 should be read to reflect the new 
national carbon reduction target which is to achieve a reduction in carbon 
emissions of at least 100% by 2050 compared to 1990 levels (equivalent to a 
48% reduction between 2017 and 2033);

• the existing Teignbridge Local Plan low carbon policies are given an 
appropriate weight in planning decisions which reflects the council’s climate 
emergency declaration and the new statutory national carbon reduction target;  

• a suite of policies is prepared through an update of the Local Plan to meet 
Climate Change challenges and are developed in consultation with local 
experts and interest groups, such as Action on Climate in Teignbridge.

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To make clear what the current provisions are within the Local Plan for 
addressing the climate change challenge and to agree that these are given a 
weight which reflects fully the council’s declaration of a climate emergency 
and the new national statutory carbon reduction target. The report also sets 
out the Council’s direction of travel for a new suite of policies to address the 
climate change challenges as part of the update to the Local Plan and the 
Greater Exeter Strategic Plan. 

41

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Climate Change Act sets out a pathway to achieve a reduction in carbon 
emissions of at least 100% by 2050 compared to 1990 levels. This statutory 
target has recently changed from the previous target which sought an 80% 
reduction in the same time period.  Local Authorities have a crucial role to play 
in helping to achieve this. In early 2019, this Council pledged to do what is 
within our powers to make the district carbon neutral by 2025. As part of this, 
we have a responsibility through discharging our planning functions to ensure 
that future growth and development in our district is managed in a way which 
significantly reduces both production and consumption emissions. The greatest 
contributor to carbon emissions in Teignbridge is transport.

2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework is clear that the planning system 
should ensure that places are shaped in ways which “contribute to radical 
reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, minimise vulnerability and improve 
resilience; encourage the reuse of existing resources, including the conversion 
of existing buildings; and support renewable and low carbon energy and 
associated infrastructure” (p.44).

2.3 Our current Local Plan (2013-2033) recognises the challenges of climate 
change and includes various policies which require new developments to 
reduce their carbon emissions and be delivered with infrastructure in place to 
support the transition to a low carbon future. There is therefore much that we 
can do within the provisions of our current Local Plan to contribute to reductions 
in carbon emissions. 

2.4 The Local Plan 2913-2033 contains three policies which are directly relevant to 
meeting the climate change challenge. These are:

 Policy S7 Carbon Emission Targe
[...]

That a chargeable Neighbourhood Planning Service (Teignplanning 
Consultancy) for non-statutory neighbourhood planning support is 
established.

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To agree to set up an in-house neighbourhood planning consultancy service to 
provide additional neighbourhood planning support for local communities. This 
would be over and above the statutory support currently provided which would 
continue to be available for free.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Neighbourhood Planning was introduced by the Localism Act in 2011 to allow 
local communities to prepare their own plans for managing how and where 
development takes place within their areas. It is a voluntary process led by 
willing Town and Parish Councils and provides the community with an 
opportunity to address the very local issues that affect them through the 
statutory plan making process. Since it was introduced, 16 parishes in 
Teignbridge have been designated as neighbourhood areas, the first step in 
preparing a neighbourhood plan. 

2.2 The Localism Act 2011 also placed a requirement on Local Authorities to 
support communities in the production of Neighbourhood Plans. In 2016, the 
Council appointed a full time Neighbourhood Planning Officer to carry out 
these duties and with the help of this dedicated support there have been 6 

47

Agenda Item 10



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

neighbourhood plans adopted and a further 2 expected to be adopted later 
this year. At least another 3 are being actively prepared by communities and 
being supported by the Neighbourhood Planning Officer. 

2.3 The type of support currently provided to neighbourhood planning groups is 
provided free of charge. A full list shown in Appendix A.

2.4 Alongside this support, neighbourhood planning groups often rely on 
consultants to carry out much of the technical and/or time consuming work 
associated with preparing the plan. This could be anything from gathering 
evidence or collating consultation responses, to preparing techni

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE

8 OCTOBER 2019

Present:

Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Connett, Jeffries, 
MacGregor, Taylor and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, H Cox, Daws, Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling, Nutley 
and Purser

Officers in Attendance:
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager
Alison Dolley, Private Sector Housing Team Leader
Martin Flitcroft, The Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services
Michelle Luscombe, Principal Policy Planner
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning Officer
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Simon Thornley, Business Manager - Spatial Planning
Rosanna Wilson, Corporate Procurement Officer

65.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on the 5 September 2019 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

66.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

67.  BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report to identify the 
principal areas where there were likely to be departures from the approved 
2019/20 budget and summarised the likely overall variation based on the 
information available to the end of August 2019. He brought Members attention 
to the uncertainties faced by the Council with only having a one year settlement 



from central government and the unknown changes in business rates retention.  
He highlighted the savings that the Management Restructure had resulted in and 
that there had been an increase in the district new business over the last year 
from 5,000 to 5,300 bringing in additional business rate income. 

A non-Executive Member raised a query with regards to the earmarking of the 
right to buy receipts for new social and affordable housing.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services commented that the administration 
would be looking to earmark right to buy receipts specifically for social and 
affordable housing.

The Leader reiterated the Executive’s commitment to investment in social and 
affordable housing.  

The Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & Culture proposed the 
recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Waste & 
Environmental Health.

RESOLVED that:-

(a) The revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1 of the circulated 
report be approved; 

(b) The updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2 of the circulated 
report be approved; and 

(c) The updated lending list as shown at appendix 3 of the circulated report 
be noted.

68.  TEIGNBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW AND WOLBOROUGH 
MASTERPLAN TIMETABLES 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report which proposed that the 
Teignbridge Local Plan Review Update be separated into two documents and 
prepared and progressed over two different timetables. Alongside this the 
Wolborough Masterplan ‘Development Plan Document’ (DPD) would also be the 
subject of a new timetable, drawing upon new and existing evidence to guide 
specific development proposals with adoption expected in April 2021. 

The Local Plan process will include a high level of consultation including options 
in early stages. The first of the Local Plan documents would contain revised and 
new Development Management policies to apply variously across the 
Teignbridge Local Planning Authority area, with a timetable leading to the 
expected adoption of the policy document in July 2021.The second part of the 
Local Plan document which would be informed by the work being carried out 
under the Council’s ‘duty to cooperate with neighbouring authorities’ through the 
Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) would feature reviewed allocations and its 
timetable would be brought to a future meeting.



The Principal Policy Planner outlined the reasons for the split in the preparation 
of the plan including the changes in the timetable for the Greater Exeter 
Strategic Plan.

A non-Executive Member commented on the policies in 3.2 of the circulated 
report as if they could include social housing and truly affordable housing 
policies and the scope to sanction under delivery on development. 

The Principal Policy Planner clarified that further work would be undertaken on 
the impact that any policies changes could have on the viability of developments.

During discussion Executive Members raised the need for tighter control of 
construction management plans; the need to balance the need for affordable 
housing with any impact that could have on community infrastructure levy (CIL) 
contributions; and to explore the best way to provide energy efficient affordable 
housing.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & Culture.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) The Local Plan Update be prepared in two parts in order to progress key 
policies ahead of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan being in place;

(2) The revised timetables for the Teignbridge Local Plan Update Part I and 
Wolborough Masterplan be agreed; and

(3) Additional budget be made available to fund the costs of statutory plan 
examination of £30k in 2021/22 and £50K in 2023/24.

69.  LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report to establish a Local Plan 
Working Group consisting of nine members to informally consider and discuss 
the Teignbridge Local Plan Update. It was anticipated that the work on the Local 
Plan would be completed by the end of 2022, and would run alongside the joint 
working on the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan. The Council had clear 
environmental and living standards aims which it wished to deliver through the 
update to the Local Plan. There was also a need to deliver employment sites 
and related infrastructure to aid job creation and productivity. This Group would 
not have decision making powers and its aim was to improve member 
involvement in the preparation of the plan.

The Principal Planning Officer clarified that the first meeting of the group would 
take place on 21 October 2019.



The Leader commented that this Group was part of the consultation exercise 
and all Members were encouraged to attend the meetings.

It was noted that the Group’s membership was the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing and Councillors 
Haines, Bullivant, Goodman-Bradbury, Daws, L Petherick, Nuttall and Purser.

A non-Executive Member raised concerns that this was an exclusive group; 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee should be scrutinising the Local Plan; and 
questioned if the meeting notes would be shared.

Executive Members discussed the merits of this cross party working group, its 
engagement with all Members and it was acknowledged that the notes of this 
group would be appended to reports submitted to Committees.

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented that he was in 
support of this group and that Overview and Scrutiny could still examine any 
aspect of the Local Plan should it wish to.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Communities & IT.

RESOLVED that a Local Plan Working Group is set up as proposed in the report 
be approved.

70.  EXISTING AND FUTURE PLANNING POLICIES TO MEET THE 
CHALLENGES OF CLIMATE CHANGE 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report to make clear what the 
current provisions were within the local plan for addressing the climate change 
challenge and to agree that these were given a weight which reflected fully the 
Council’s declaration of a climate emergency and the new national statutory 
carbon reduction targets. 

The Senior Planning Officer highlighted the three main policies; Carbon 
Emission Targets – S7; Sustainable Transport - S9; and Carbon Reduction 
Plans - EN3 that were directly relevant to meeting the climate change challenge. 
He advised that the implementation of the policies, particularly for Carbon 
Reduction Plans would require specialist skills which were not currently available 
in the planning team. Until the appointment of a Climate Change Officer, there 
would be a requirement for buy-in of expert consultancy support.

A non- Executive Member commented on the need to balance other planning 
gains when it came to carbon off setting.

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing supported the 
development of policies to address the climate change emergency. She 
welcomed the support and engagement from Teignbridge Action Climate Group 
(ACT).



The Leader commented that there would be engagement with the voluntary 
sector and the wider community to support the need for the district to address 
the climate emergency. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the existing policies of the Local Plan which require a reduction in carbon 
emissions be noted;

(2) the carbon emissions reduction target in S7 should be read to reflect the 
new national carbon reduction target which is to achieve a reduction in 
carbon emissions of at least 100% by 2050 compared to 1990 levels 
(equivalent to a 48% reduction between 2017 and 2033);

(3) the existing Teignbridge Local Plan low carbon policies be given an 
appropriate weight in planning decisions which reflects the council’s 
climate emergency declaration and the new statutory national carbon 
reduction target;  and

(4) a suite of policies be prepared through an update of the Local Plan to 
meet Climate Change challenges and be developed in consultation with 
local experts and interest groups, such as Action on Climate in 
Teignbridge.

71.  TEIGNPLANNING NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING CONSULTANCY 
SERVICE 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report to agree to set up an in-
house neighbourhood planning consultancy service, to provide additional 
neighbourhood planning support for local communities.  This would be over and 
above the statutory support currently provided, which would continue to be 
available for free.

The Principal Policy Planner clarified that over the last few months, the team 
(namely Teignplanning) had been piloting an approach to offer additional support 
for community plans with initial success and commissions to date amounted to 
an income of £8220.  When a statutory assessment was required by the Council 
on elements of the plan which had been prepared by Teignplanning these would 
be undertaken by an officer independent of the consultancy service. Initially it 
was envisaged that Teignplanning would have a limited impact on the team’s 
capacity although this would need to be considered further if there was future 
expansion of the programme. 

Members supported the chargeable Neighbourhood Planning Service and 
commented that they had received positive feedback from Town and Parish 
Councils with regards to the ‘Planning Café’s and advice given on 
neighbourhood plans.



The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Waste Management & Environmental 
Health.

RESOLVED that a chargeable Neighbourhood Planning Service (Teignplanning 
Consultancy) for non-statutory neighbourhood planning support be established.

72.  THE SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report to provide 
Members with the final version of the Sustainable Procurement Policy and 
Procedure (SPP) (2019). This new policy would replace the six policies sitting 
under the Responsible Procurement Strategy and be reviewed in six months.

The Corporate Procurement Officer clarified that the policy would advise officers 
on how to consider sustainable procurement whilst also considering 
environmental sustainability. The Timber Pledge had also been added to the 
SPP, this was a pledge that the Council would not procure timber and wood 
derived products at the expenses of the future world’s forests.

Executive Members welcomed that development of the policy and supported the 
review in six months. 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & Culture.

RESOLVED that the Sustainable Procurement Policy and Procedure 2019 be 
endorsed. 

73.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Executive Forward Plan be noted.

74.  FOR INFORMATION - FINANCIAL WAVIER 

RESOLVED that the financial wavier information be noted.

75.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Leader proposed, seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation 
and Culture and 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



information as defined in the relevant paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

76.  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AT EAST STREET AND DRAKE ROAD 
NEWTON ABBOT 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing presented the 
report to obtain approval to develop social rented housing on two parcels of land 
in the Council ownership in Newton Abbot.

The Housing Enabling and Development Manager advised that the project would 
result in the best possible social housing and provide the opportunity for down-
sizing. In response to Members he clarified that the main criteria was a ‘fabric 
first’ principle to deliver well designed cost efficient homes.

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing proposed the 
recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Planning.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:-

(1) Two parcels of land in Teignbridge ownership are developed by the 
Council as “social” rented affordable housing; and

(2) The use of funds within the Affordable Housing Capital programme are 
approved to deliver these schemes supported by a bid to Homes England 
for additional grant funding to make the schemes viable.

77.  FOR INFORMATION - URGENT DECISION 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing commented 
that this urgent decision was required to address fuel poverty.

RESOLVED that the urgent decision be noted.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am.

Chairman


